UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KAMPUS ARAU,PERLIS

MANUFACTURING OF SAUCES

DELIGHT FOOD CO.
PREPARED BY:
NURULHUSNA HUSSIN 99036019
NOORERLY RAMLI 99035753
SITI AISHAH ABDUL KUDUS 99036152
SHAFINAZ HASHIM 99036106

ZAHARATUL ZURAINI ZOLKEPLI 99036257

DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS STUDIES 05 (C)

DATE OF SUBMISSION: 22 SEPTEMBER 2001



DELIGHT FOOD CO.

INTRODUCTION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The types of business that we are going to plan are manufacturing of sauce. Our
company Delight Food Co. was registered on 1* September 2002 and will be started at 1%
October 2002. Our manufacture will be situated at Lot 10-B Arked Mara Jejawi, 02600
Jejawi, Perlis. The management is going to take over by our own partner who is suitable
to their job and other employees. They are general manager, administration manager,

marketing manager, operation manager and financial manager.

Delight Food Co. is company that provides and introduce the new product, which
is, fulfill the wants and tastes of the customers. So, we have to compete with the variety
range of brands that exist in the market and compete with the other competitors, which is

already take place in the market.

The target market of our company is all over Kedah and Perlis. For the beginning
we will attend to supply our product to customer and restaurant. OQur product is quiet
similar to the existence product but the differences our product is added of another
ingredients. The main ingredient is mushroom. However we have diversified our product.
They are chilly sauces, oyster sauce and tomato sauces. In other hand, according to our

purpose in future we also make a new product every three years.

After take a few measurements to the expected business that we are going to
make, we stated that capital is amount RM 144241 will be used when started of business.
RM 79241 is an equity contributed by the partners and the balance is turn to our bank
loan, which is amounted RM65000.

We are confident about our upcoming business that will create high profit and

guaranteed quality. Insyaallah.



DELIGHT FOOD CO.

INTRODUCTION

NAME OF BUSINESS
TYPE OF BUSINESS

INDUSTRY OVER VIEW

LOCATION

DATE OF COMMENCEMENT

FACTORS INFLUENCING
CHOICE OF BUSINESS

INTRODUCTION

DELIGHT FOOD CO.
PARTNERSHIP

-This industry is monopoly by non-
bumiputra but few bumiputra get involve
in this industry.

-This industry has many competitors but
it differentiates by the taste of the
product.

-This industry has potential to success
because now people want an easy but

delicious product.

LOT 10-B, ARKED MARA JEJAWI,
02600, JEJAW],
PERLIS.

1* OCTOBER 2002

1) To accepts the call of our

government for more

Bumiputra get involves in entrepreneurial
sector.

2) To enable Malaysian especially
Bumiputra to stay achieve and
competitive with other races in this
country.

3) To provide employment to the growing

number of population in the area and



CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

COVER LETTER

COMPANY LOGO

COMPANY LOGO EXPLANATION
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
INTRODUCTION

PURPOSE

BACKGROUND OF BUSINESS
BACKGROUND OF PARTNERS

LOCATION

ADMINISTRATION PLAN

1.1

GENERAL BUSINESS DESCRIPTION

1.2 ORGANIZATIONAL GOAL

1.3 STRATEGIES

14  ORGANIZATIONAL CHART

1.5  TABLE OF JOB DESIGNATION AND NUMBER
OF WORKER

1.6  JOB DESCRIPTION

1.7  REMUNERATION TABLE

1.8  LIST OF OFFICE FURNITURE, FIXTURES
AND FITTING

1.9  ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET

MARKETING PLAN

a1 INTRODUCTION TO MARKETING PLAN

22  TARGET MARKET

2.3 MARKET SIZE

24  COMPETITION

25 MARKET SHARE

26 SALES FORECAST

2.7  MARKETING STRATEGIES

2.8  MARKETING BUDGET

OPERATION PLAN

%1 INTRODUCTION

3.2 PROCESS FLOW CHART

33 UNIT OUTPUT/HOURS OPERATION

34  MATERIAL REQUIREMENT

35 LIST OF DIRECT WORKERS

3.6  LIST OF MACHINES AND EQUIPMENT

3.7 PLANT /OFFICE LAYOUT

3.8 LOCATION

3.9  OPERATION OVERHEAD

—_ NN =< <

[

13
14
15
16
18

19
21
22

23

24
25
26
27
28
29
32
34

35
36
39
40
43
44
45
47
48



3.10 OPERATION BUDGET

3.11

COST / UNIT OF PRODUCT

FINANCIAL PLAN

4.1

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST

42  SOURCE OF FUND
43  TABLE OF DEPRECIATION
44  LOAN AMORTIZATION TABLE
4.5 CASHFLOW PRO-FORMA STATEMENT
46  MANUFACTURING ACCOUNT
47  TRADING ACCOUNT
4.8  PROFIT AND LOSS
49  BALANCE SHEET
CONCLUSION

APPENDICES

49
50

51
52
53
58

59
61
62
64
67
68



