UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KAMPUS ARAU,PERLIS

MANUFACTURING OF SAUCES DELIGHT FOOD CO.

PREPARED BY:

NURULHUSNA HUSSIN	99036019
NOORERLY RAMLI	99035753
SITI AISHAH ABDUL KUDUS	99036152
SHAFINAZ HASHIM	99036106
ZAHARATUL ZURAINI ZOLKEPLI	99036257

DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS STUDIES 05 (C)

DATE OF SUBMISSION: 22 SEPTEMBER 2001

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The types of business that we are going to plan are manufacturing of sauce. Our company Delight Food Co. was registered on 1st September 2002 and will be started at 1st October 2002. Our manufacture will be situated at Lot 10-B Arked Mara Jejawi, 02600 Jejawi, Perlis. The management is going to take over by our own partner who is suitable to their job and other employees. They are general manager, administration manager, marketing manager, operation manager and financial manager.

Delight Food Co. is company that provides and introduce the new product, which is, fulfill the wants and tastes of the customers. So, we have to compete with the variety range of brands that exist in the market and compete with the other competitors, which is already take place in the market.

The target market of our company is all over Kedah and Perlis. For the beginning we will attend to supply our product to customer and restaurant. Our product is quiet similar to the existence product but the differences our product is added of another ingredients. The main ingredient is mushroom. However we have diversified our product. They are chilly sauces, oyster sauce and tomato sauces. In other hand, according to our purpose in future we also make a new product every three years.

After take a few measurements to the expected business that we are going to make, we stated that capital is amount RM 144241 will be used when started of business. RM 79241 is an equity contributed by the partners and the balance is turn to our bank loan, which is amounted RM65000.

We are confident about our upcoming business that will create high profit and guaranteed quality. Insyaallah.

INTRODUCTION

NAME OF BUSINESS

DELIGHT FOOD CO.

TYPE OF BUSINESS

PARTNERSHIP

INDUSTRY OVER VIEW

-This industry is monopoly by nonbumiputra but few bumiputra get involve in this industry.

-This industry has many competitors but it differentiates by the taste of the product.

-This industry has potential to success because now people want an easy but delicious product.

LOCATION

LOT 10-B, ARKED MARA JEJAWI, 02600, JEJAWI, PERLIS.

DATE OF COMMENCEMENT

1st OCTOBER 2002

FACTORS INFLUENCING

CHOICE OF BUSINESS

1) To accepts the call of our government for more

Bumiputra get involves in entrepreneurial sector.

2) To enable Malaysian especially Bumiputra to stay achieve and competitive with other races in this country.

3) To provide employment to the growing number of population in the area and

CONT	TENTS	PAGE
TITLE PAG	FI.	i
THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	EDGEMENT	ii
COVER LE		iii
COMPANY		iv
	LOGO EXPLANATION	v
	HIP AGREEMENT	vi
	E SUMMARY	1
INTRODUC		2
PURPOSE		4
	UND OF BUSINESS	5
	UND OF PARTNERS	6
LOCATION		11
	RATION PLAN	- 11
1.1		13
	ORGANIZATIONAL GOAL	14
	STRATEGIES	15
1.4		16
1.5		18
1.0	OF WORKER	10
1.6		19
	REMUNERATION TABLE	21
1.8		22
1.0	AND FITTING	
1.9	ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET	23
MARKETI		
2.1		24
2.2		25
	MARKET SIZE	26
2.4	COMPETITION	27
2.5	MARKET SHARE	28
2.6	SALES FORECAST	29
2.7	MARKETING STRATEGIES	32
2.8	MARKETING BUDGET	34
OPERATIO		
3.1	INTRODUCTION	35
3.2	PROCESS FLOW CHART	36
3.3	UNIT OUTPUT/HOURS OPERATION	39
3.4	MATERIAL REQUIREMENT	40
3.5	LIST OF DIRECT WORKERS	43
3.6	LIST OF MACHINES AND EQUIPMENT	44
3.7	PLANT / OFFICE LAYOUT	45
3.8	LOCATION	47
3.9	OPERATION OVERHEAD	48

3.10	OPERATION BUDGET	49	
3.11	COST / UNIT OF PRODUCT	50	
FINANCIAL	PLAN		
4.1	PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST	51	
4.2	SOURCE OF FUND	52	
4.3	TABLE OF DEPRECIATION	53	
4.4	LOAN AMORTIZATION TABLE	58	
4.5	CASH FLOW PRO-FORMA STATEMENT	-	
4.6	MANUFACTURING ACCOUNT	59	
4.7	TRADING ACCOUNT	61	
4.8	PROFIT AND LOSS	62	
4.9	BALANCE SHEET	64	
CONCLUSIO	ON	67	
APPENDICE	S	68	